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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
request additional information about
this ICR, contact Mark Gehlhar by email
at mgehlhar@osmre.gov, or by telephone
at 202-208-2716.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501
et seq.) and 5 CFR 1320.8(d)(1), we
provide the general public and other
Federal agencies with an opportunity to
comment on new, proposed, revised,
and continuing collections of
information. This helps us assess the
impact of our information collection
requirements and minimize the public’s
reporting burden. It also helps the
public understand our information
collection requirements and provide the
requested data in the desired format.

We are soliciting comments on the
proposed ICR that is described below.
We are especially interested in public
comment addressing the following
issues: (1) Is the collection necessary to
the proper functions of the agency; (2)
will this information be processed and
used in a timely manner; (3) is the
estimate of burden accurate; (4) how
might the agency enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (5) how might the
agency minimize the burden of this
collection on the respondents, including
through the use of information
technology.

Comments that you submit in
response to this notice are a matter of
public record. We will include or
summarize each comment in our request
to OMB to approve this ICR. Before
including your address, phone number,
email address, or other personal
identifying information in your
comment, you should be aware that
your entire comment—including your
personal identifying information—may
be made publicly available at any time.
While you can ask us in your comment
to withhold your personal identifying
information from public review, we
cannot guarantee that we will be able to
do so.

Abstract: The regulation allows any
interested person to request the Director
of OSMRE evaluate a state program by
setting forth in the request a concise
statement of facts that the person
believes establishes the need for the
evaluation

Title of Collection: Maintenance of
State Programs and Procedures for
Substituting Federal Enforcement of
State Programs and Withdrawing
Approval of State Programs.

OMB Control Number: 1029-0025.

Form Number: None.

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Respondents/Affected Public:
Individuals and organizations.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Respondents: 1.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Responses: 1.

Estimated Completion Time per
Response: Varies from 20 hours to 100
hours, depending on activity.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Burden Hours: 50.

Respondent’s Obligation: Required to
obtain or retain a benefit.

Frequency of Collection: One time.

Total Estimated Annual Nonhour
Burden Cost: $0.

An agency may not conduct or
sponsor and a person is not required to
respond to a collection of information
unless it displays a currently valid OMB
control number.

The authority for this action is the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. 3501 et seq.).

Mark J. Gehlhar,

Information Collection Clearance Officer,
Division of Regulatory Support.

[FR Doc. 2021-09922 Filed 5-10-21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310-05-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

[Investigation Nos. 701-TA-644 and 731-
TA-1494 (Final)]

Non-Refillable Steel Cylinders From
China

Determinations

On the basis of the record * developed
in the subject investigations, the United
States International Trade Commission
(“Commission”) determines, pursuant
to the Tariff Act of 1930 (“‘the Act”),
that an industry in the United States is
materially injured by reason of imports
of non-refillable steel cylinders from
China, provided for in subheadings
7310.29.00 and 7311.00.00 of the
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the
United States, that have been found by
the U.S. Department of Commerce
(“Commerce”’) to be sold in the United
States at less than fair value (“LTFV”’),
and to be subsidized by the government
of China.

Background

The Commission instituted these
investigations effective March 27, 2020,
following receipt of petitions filed with
the Commission and Commerce by
Worthington Industries, Columbus,

1The record is defined in § 207.2(f) of the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure (19
CFR 207.2(f)).

Ohio. The final phase of the
investigations was scheduled by the
Commission following notification of
preliminary determinations by
Commerce that imports of non-refillable
steel cylinders from China were
subsidized within the meaning of
section 703(b) of the Act (19 U.S.C.
1671b(b)) and sold at LTFV within the
meaning of 733(b) of the Act (19 U.S.C.
1673b(b)). Notice of the scheduling of
the final phase of the Commission’s
investigations and of a public hearing to
be held in connection therewith was
given by posting copies of the notice in
the Office of the Secretary, U.S.
International Trade Commission,
Washington, DC, and by publishing the
notice in the Federal Register on
December 28, 2020 (85 FR 84367). In
light of the restrictions on access to the
Commission building due to the
COVID-19 pandemic, the Commission
conducted its hearing through written
testimony and video conference on
March 11, 2021. All persons who
requested the opportunity were
permitted to participate.

The Commission made these
determinations pursuant to §§ 705(b)
and 735(b) of the Act (19 U.S.C.
1671d(b) and 19 U.S.C. 1673d(b)). It
completed and filed its determinations
in these investigations on May 5, 2021.
The views of the Commission are
contained in USITC Publication 5188
(May 2021), entitled Non-Refillable
Steel Cylinders from China:
Investigation Nos. 701-TA-644 and
731-TA-1494 (Final).

By order of the Commission.

Issued: May 5, 2021.

Lisa Barton,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2021-09906 Filed 5-10-21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Antitrust Division

Notice Pursuant to the National
Cooperative Research and Production
Act of 1993—OPENJS Foundation

Notice is hereby given that, on April
21, 2021, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the
National Cooperative Research and
Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301
et seq. (“the Act”), Open]JS Foundation
has filed written notifications
simultaneously with the Attorney
General and the Federal Trade
Commission disclosing changes in its
membership. The notifications were
filed for the purpose of extending the
Act’s provisions limiting the recovery of
antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages
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